

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III

10 FEB 23 AM 11:04

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY *lls*  
DEPUTY

No. 38764-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

IN RE THE DETENTION OF

**Johnny Davis,**

Appellant.

---

Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 04-2-00645-4

The Honorable Judge Christine Pomeroy

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 339-4870  
FAX: (866) 499-7475

*nlr 1/11/11*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**ARGUMENT ..... 9**

**I. The trial court’s instructions included a comment on the evidence, which may be challenged for the first time on appeal. .... 9**

A. Standard of Review..... 9

B. Civil commitment under RCW 71.09 requires proof that the detainee previously committed a “crime of sexual violence,” which is different from a “sexually violent offense.” ..... 11

C. The court’s comment on the evidence relieved the state of its burden to prove a prior “crime of sexual violence.” ..... 13

D. The court’s instructions relieved the Department of its burden to prove the elements required for commitment, and thus may be challenged for the first time on review. .... 15

**II. Appellant concedes that RCW 71.09.020 was amended after his trial was completed. .... 18**

**III. The Department failed to provide legally cognizable notice of its intent to pursue commitment under the theory that Mr. Davis has a personality disorder. .... 18**

A. Standard of Review..... 18

	B. The Department failed to strictly comply with RCW 71.09 by pursuing commitment under an alternate means not alleged in the Petition. ....	19
<b>IV.</b>	<b>The court’s instructions did not require jurors to find Mr. Davis currently dangerous.....</b>	<b>21</b>
	A. Standard of Review.....	21
	B. The court’s instructions did not make the “currently dangerous” standard manifestly clear. ....	22
<b>V.</b>	<b>The court’s instructions placed undue emphasis on a single factor.....</b>	<b>26</b>
	A. Standard of Review.....	26
	B. The instructions improperly focused on the offenses Mr. Davis might commit in future. ....	26
<b>VI.</b>	<b>The commitment order was based on evidence that is unreliable. ....</b>	<b>28</b>
	A. Standard of Review.....	28
	B. The commitment order violated Mr. Davis’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because it was based (in part) on evidence that was unreliable. ....	29
	C. If the <i>Frye</i> issue is not preserved, Mr. Davis was deprived of the effective assistance of counsel.....	32
<b>VII.</b>	<b>The trial court violated Mr. Davis’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process by unfairly preventing Mr. Davis from introducing relevant and admissible evidence.....</b>	<b>34</b>
	A. Standard of Review.....	34
	B. Having allowed the Department to prove that Mr. Davis refused to participate in treatment, the trial court	

should have allowed Mr. Davis to fully explain his reasons.

35

**VIII. The trial court erroneously admitted irrelevant evidence that prejudiced Mr. Davis. .... 38**

A. Standard of Review..... 38

B. The trial court abused its discretion by admitting irrelevant and prejudicial evidence on five occasions. .... 38

**CONCLUSION ..... 45**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bell v. Wayne County General Hospital At Eloise</i> , 384 F.Supp. 1085 (D.C.Mich. 1974).....	21
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 112 S.Ct. 1780, 118 L.Ed.2d 437 (1992).....	34
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923). 32, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 46, 47, 49	
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967) .....	21, 23
<i>Lynch v. Baxley</i> , 386 F.Supp. 378 (D.C.Ala., 1974).....	21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)40, 41, 43	
<i>Stamus v. Leonhardt</i> , 414 F.Supp. 439 (D.C.Iowa 1976).....	21
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 807 F.2d 1315 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 25 M.J. 567 (1987) .....	47

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Albrecht</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1, 51 P.3d 73 (2002) .....	25, 26, 29
<i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	22, 49
<i>In re Detention of Anderson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 543, 211 P.3d 994 (2009).....	33
<i>In re Detention of Marshall</i> , 156 Wn.2d 150, 125 P.3 d 113 (2005).....	25
<i>In re Detention of Martin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 501, 182 P.3d 951 (2008). 9, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 32, 39	
<i>In re Detention of Moore</i> , 167 Wn.2d 113, 216 P.3d 1015 (2009)25, 26, 29	

<i>In re Detention of Paschke</i> , 121 Wn.App. 614, 90 P.3d 74 (2008) .....	25
<i>In re Detention of Pouncy</i> , 144 Wn.App. 609, 184 P.3d 651 (2008), <i>review granted</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1007 (2008).....	20, 48
<i>In re Detention of Strand</i> , 167 Wn.2d 180, 217 P.3d 1159, 1162 (2009)..	9, 20
<i>In re Detention of Taylor</i> , 132 Wn.App. 827, 134 P.3d 254 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1006, 153 P.3d 196 (2007) .....	36
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 167 Wn.2d 398, 219 P.3d 666 (2009).....	42
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	32, 50
<i>In re Post</i> , 145 Wn.App. 728, 187 P.3d 803 (2008) .....	36, 50
<i>In re Stout</i> , 128 Wn.App. 21, 114 P.3d 658 (2005) .....	37
<i>In re Turay</i> , 139 Wn. 2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	42
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	40
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	11
<i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wn.App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009) .....	44
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	9, 14, 15
<i>State v. Bland</i> , 128 Wn.App. 511, 116 P.3d 428 (2005).....	24, 27
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 52 Wn.App. 30, 756 P.2d 1332 (1988) .....	22
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002) .....	11
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	25, 28
<i>State v. Chamroeum Nam</i> , 136 Wn. App. 698, 150 P.3d 617 (2007).....	50
<i>State v. Chino</i> , 117 Wn.App. 531, 72 P.3d 256 (2003) .....	22
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	51
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 92 Wn. App. 307, 966 P.2d 915 (1998).....	10

<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	13
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....	30
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 139 Wn.2d 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999) .....	33, 35, 37
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn. App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Eaker</i> , 113 Wn.App. 111, 53 P.3d 37 (2002).....	14
<i>State v. Fankhouser</i> , 133 Wn.App. 689, 138 P.3d 140 (2006) .....	40, 43
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).....	24, 28
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....	40
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 122 Wn.App. 547, 90 P.3d 1133 (2004).....	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wn.App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009) .....	9, 24, 29
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wn. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006).....	32
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn.App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....	43
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1157, 119 S.Ct. 1065, 143 L.Ed.2d 69 (1999).....	30
<i>State v. Irons</i> , 101 Wn.App. 544, 4 P.3d 174 (2000).....	27, 29, 31
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 125 Wn. App. 552, 104 P.3d 686 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Kisor</i> , 68 Wn.App. 610, 844 P.2d 1038 (1993) .....	33, 35, 37
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	24
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996) .....	27
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	15
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007) .....	40, 41, 43
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	10, 18

<i>State v. Randhawa</i> , 133 Wn.2d 67, 941 P.2d 661 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) ..	37, 38, 39, 46, 47, 49
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	30
<i>State v. Severns</i> , 13 Wn.2d 542, 125 P.2d 659 (1942).....	23
<i>State v. Sipin</i> , 130 Wn. App. 403, 123 P.3d 862 (2005).....	32, 34, 37
<i>State v. Strauss</i> , 119 Wn.2d 401, 832 P.2d 78 (1992) .....	33, 35, 37
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	17
<i>State v. Todd</i> , 78 Wn.2d 362, 474 P.2d 542 (1970).....	31
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 69 Wn.App. 183, 847 P.2d 956 (1993).....	49, 50
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....	10
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999) .....	11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	19, 23, 25, 27, 29, 33, 37, 39, 41, 43
Wash. Const. Article IV, Section 16.....	14

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 71.09.010 .....	13
RCW 71.09.020 .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 26, 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Psychiatric Association’s <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Revised</i> , 4 <sup>th</sup> Edition, Washington DC (2000) (“DSM-IV”) .....	34, 35
---	--------

<i>California v. Otto</i> , 26 P.3d 1061 (Cal. 2001) .....	34
<i>Dictionary.com, based on the Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> , Random House, Inc. 2006.....	12, 14, 16, 18
ER 402 .....	44, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50
ER 403 .....	44, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50
ER 404 .....	47
RAP 2.5.....	10, 11, 18, 19, 24, 28, 32, 35, 36
<i>Templin v. State</i> 711 S.W.2d 30 (Tex., 1986).....	47
WPIC 10.51.....	30
WPIC 16.02.....	30
WPIC 16.07.....	30
WPIC 365.16.....	30
